amount acquired. The fair values of the net assets of all businesses acquired remain provisional pending the formal
completion of the valuation process.

The acquired businesses contributed £0.2m profit before taxation excluding the amount contributed from Hamilton

Aero Maintenance Ltd as an associate undertaking and £18.2m revenue from acquisition dates. If the businesses

had been acquired on 1 January 2019, Group continuing revenue and loss before taxation would have been
£651.8m and £(4.4)m, respectively. No transaction fees relating to the acquisitions were incurred and expensed

during the period. The step acquisition of Hamilton Aero Maintenance Ltd resulted in the recognition of an
exceptional gain in the Income Statement of £0.2m as set out in Note 4.

15. Foreign currency sensitivity

For the period to 30 June 2019, if sterling had weakened or strengthened by 10% on currencies that have a

material impact on the Group profit before tax and equity, with all other variables held constant, the effect would
have been:

  Half year to

30 June 2019

Fully year to

31 December 2018

Weakening/

(strengthening)
of sterling

 Effect on
profit before

tax
Effect on

equity
Effect on profit

before tax
Effect on

equity
  £m £m £m £m

US dollar 10%  1.3 (0.2) 1.8 (0.9)
US dollar (10)%  (1.1) 0.2 (1.5) 1.1
Australian dollar 10%  0.4 1.6 1.5 1.3
Australian dollar (10)%  (0.3) (1.3) (1.2) (1.1)
Euro 10%  0.4 0.7 1.4 (0.1)
Euro (10)%  (0.3) (0.5) (1.1) 0.1
Indian rupee 10%  0.2 0.9 0.7 1.0
Indian rupee (10)%  (0.1) (0.8) (0.6) (0.8)

31

The impact of the Group’s exposure to all other foreign currencies is not considered to be material to the overall
results of the Group.

16. Prior year adjustment

As set out in Note 2 the Group has restated the Balance Sheet at 30 June 2018 due to the delayed acquisition of

Airline Services and due to the reclassification of certain material accruals to provisions and receivables.

Impact on Group Balance Sheet

 As at 30 June 2018

As
previously

reported

Airline
Services

prior period
adjustment(i)

Accruals and
provisions

prior period
adjustment(ii) As restated

 £m £m £m £m

Assets
Non-current assets

Intangible assets 167.9 (10.8) - 157.1
Property, plant and equipment 128.8 (3.7) - 125.1
Investments in joint ventures and associates 27.4 - - 27.4
Deferred tax assets 22.1 - - 22.1
Derivative financial assets 2.3 - - 2.3

 348.5 (14.5) - 334.0

Current assets
Inventories 6.4 (1.0) - 5.4
Trade and other receivables 322.4 12.5 10.0 344.9
Derivative financial assets 1.2 - - 1.2
Cash and cash equivalents 65.7 - - 65.7
Assets held for sale 146.2 - - 146.2

 541.9 11.5 10.0 563.4

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Borrowings (18.3) - - (18.3)

Derivative financial liabilities (0.6) - - (0.6)
Trade and other payables (306.0) 1.7 21.1 (283.2)
Current income tax liabilities (9.9) - - (9.9)
Provisions (13.2) 0.9 (29.2) (41.5)
Liabilities held for sale (102.6) - - (102.6)

 (450.6) 2.6 (8.1) (456.1)

Net current assets 91.3 14.1 1.9 107.3

Total assets less current liabilities 439.8 (0.4) 1.9 441.3

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings (290.8) - - (290.8)
Other payables (4.6) - - (4.6)
Deferred tax liabilities (4.1) 0.4 - (3.7)
Provisions  (3.7) - (1.9) (5.6)
Retirement benefit obligation (23.5) - - (23.5)

 (326.7) 0.4 (1.9) (328.2)

Net assets 113.1 - - 113.1

Shareholders’ equity

Equity 113.1 - - 113.1

Notes:
(i) The Group has restated the prior period comparatives at 30 June 2018 as the 2018 interim accounts included the acquisition of the trade and
assets of Airline Services as though it had occurred on 4 April 2018. As set out in Note 2 the acquisition of the business was only cleared by the
UK Competition and Markets Authority on 17 January 2019 and therefore the business has been treated as an acquisition from that date.
Accordingly, the presentation at 30 June 2018 has been restated by reclassifying all related balances to other receivables, consistent with the
treatment in the Annual Report and Accounts 2018. There is no impact on the consolidated net assets or Income Statement.